### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **DEED IN TRUST**

(ILLINOIS)

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, THAT THE GRANTORS, Richard A. Stack and Joanne R. Stack, husband and wife, of the City of San Francisco, and State of California,

for and in consideration of Ten and 00/100 (\$10.00) DOLLARS and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, conveys and Quit Claims unto GRANTEES,

Richard A. Stack and Joanne R. Stack, Trustees of the Stack Lemily Trust dated



Doc# 1913717008 Fee \$46.00

RHSP FEE:\$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

AFFIDAUIT FEE: \$2.00

EDWARD M. MOODY

COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

DATE: 05/17/2019 10:16 AM PG: 1 OF 5

For Recorder's Use Only

February 7, 2018, and any emendments thereto, of 1998 Broadway #404, San Francisco, CA 94109-2201, hereinafter referred to as "said trustee," regardless of the number of trustees, and unto all and every successor or successors in trust under said trust agreements, all ri; n', title and interest in the following described real estate in the County of Cook and State of Illinois, to wit:

UNIT 9-J IN THE 850 DEWITT CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

PART OF LOT A IN THE CONSOLIDATION OF LCTS 54 AND 55 (EXCEPT SAID LOTS THE SOUTH 8 FEET THEREOF) AND LOTS 56, 57, 58 (EXCEPT FROM LUT 58 THE WEST 15 FEET 11-3/8 INCHES THEREOF) IN LAKE SHORE DRIVE ADDITION TO CHICAGO. A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCKS 14 AND 20 IN CANAL TRUSTEES SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH FRACTIONAL ½ OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS.

WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF RECORDED DEEDS, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AS DOCUMENT 24641583 TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS AS SET FORTH IN SAID DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP.

Permanent Real Estate Index Number: 17-03-227-022-1077

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE FILE # 2972334

Address of Real Estate: 850 DeWitt, Unit 9J, Chicago, Illinois

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with the appurtenances upon the trust and for the uses and purposes herein and in said trust agreement set forth.

Full power and authority are hereby granted to said trustee to improve, manage, protect and subdivide said premises or any part thereof; to dedicate parks, street, highways or alleys; to vacate any subdivision or part thereof, and to resubdivide said property as often as desired; to contract to sell; to grant options to purchase; to sell on any terms; to convey either with or without consideration; to convey said premises or any part thereof to a successor or successors in trust and to grant to such successor or successors in trust all of the title, estate, powers and authorities vested in said trustee; to donate, to dedicate, to mortgage, pledge or otherwise encumber said property, or any part thereof; to lease said property, or any part thereof, from time to time, in possession or reversion, by leases to commence in praesenti; or in futuro, and upon any terms and for any period or periods of time, not exceeding in the case of any single demise the term of 198 years, and to renew or extend leases upon any terms and for any period or periods of time and to amend, change, or modify leases and the terms and provisions thereof any time or times hereafter; to contract to make leases and to grant

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX		16-May-2019	
### DEC	CHICAGO:	0.00	
	CTA:	0.00	
	TOTAL:	0.00 *	
17-03-227-022-1077	20190501668845	1-059-491-744	

		-			
*	Total does	not include a	ny applicable	penalty or i	nterest due.

FAL ESTATE	TRANSFER TAX	1	6-May-2019
	ALCO COLOR	COUNTY:	0.00
	( <b>586</b> )	ILLINOIS:	0.00
		TOTAL:	0.00

5

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

options to lease and options to renew leases and options to purchase the whole or any part of the reversion and to contract respecting the manner of fixing the amount of present or future rentals; to partition or to exchange said property, or any part thereof, for other real or personal property; to grant easements or charges of any kind; to release, convey or assign any right, title or interest in or about or easement appurtenant to said premises or any part thereof; and to deal with said property and every part thereof in all other ways and for such other considerations as it would be lawful for any person owning the same to deal with the same, whether similar to or different from the ways above specified, at any time or times hereafter.

In no case shall any party dealing with said trustee in relation to said premises, or to whom said premises or any part thereof shall be conveyed, contracted to be sold, leased or mortgaged by said trustee, be obliged to see to the application of any purchase money, rent or money borrowed or advanced on said premises, or be obligated to see that the terms of this trust have been complied with, or be obliged to inquire into the necessity or expediency of any act of said trustee, or be obliged or privileged to inquire into any of the terms of said trust agreement; and every deed, trust deed, mortgage, lease or other instrument executed by said trustee in relation to said real estate shall be conclusive evidence in favor of every personal relying upon or claiming under any such conveyance, lease or other instrument (a) that at the time of the delivery thereof the trust created by this Indenture and by said trust agreement was in full force and effect; (b) that such conveyance or other instrument was executed in accordance with the trusts, conditions and limitations contained in this Indenture and in said thus agreement or in some amendment thereof and binding upon all beneficiaries thereunder; (c) that said trustee was duly authorized and empowered to execute and delivery every such deed, trust deed, lease, mortgage or other instrument; and (d) if the conveyance is made to a successor or successors in trust, that such successor or successors in trust have been properly appointed and are fully vested with all the title, estate, rights, powers, authorities, duties and obligations of its, his or their predecessor in trust.

The interest of each and every beneficiary hereunder and of all persons claiming under them or any of them shall be only in the earnings avails and proceeds arising from the sale or other disposition of said real estate, and such interest is hereby declared to be personal property, and no 'beneficiary hereunder shall have any titles or interest, legal or equitable, in or to said real estate as such, but only an interest in the earnings, avails and proceeds thereof as aforesaid.

If the title to any of the above lands is now or in reafter registered, the Registrar of Titles is hereby directed not to register or note in the certificate of title or duplicate there of, or memorial, the words "in trust" or "upon condition," or "with limitations," or words of similar import, in accordance win the statute in such case made and provided.

And the said Grantors hereby expressly waive and release any and all right or benefit including those under and by virtue of any and all statutes of the State of Illinois, providing for the exemption of homesteads from sale or execution or otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors aforesaid having hereunto set their hands and seals on this 27 day of March, 2019.

Richard A. Stack

Joanne R. Stack

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

) ) SS.

STATE OF VALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )	•
names are subscribed to the foregoing instrusigned, sealed and delivered the said instrume	, a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO and Joanne R. Stack, personally known to me to be the same persons whose ament, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they not as a free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  7 day of MARCH, 2019.
900 M	SEE ATTACHEO CA ALK.  NOTARY PUBLIC
Given under my hand and official seal, this <u>2</u> This instrument was prepared by William S. W	Vilson, 1623 W. 55th St., Suite 110, LaGrange, IL 60525
Mail to:	Send Subsequent Tax Bills To:
William S. Wilson 1023 W. 55th Street, Suite 110 LaGrange, IL 60525	Mr. & Mrs. Pichard A. Stack 1998 Broadway #404 San Francisco, CA 94109-2201
This deed represents a transaction exempt und	der 35 ILCS 200/31-45 Paragraph "e" of the Real Estate Transfer Tax
Act. Signed: A Male	
Dated: 3-27-19	

1913717008 Page: 4 of 5

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of San Francisco
On 03/27/2019 before me, A. Bhatia, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Richard A. Stack and Joanne R. Stack
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies). and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  A. BHATIA  COMMISSION #2206890  NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA  SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY J  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES  JULY 23, 2021
Signature (Seal)

1913717008 Page: 5 of 5

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

The Grantor or his/her agent affirms that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the name of the Grantee shown on the Deed or Assignment of Beneficial Interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person or persons and authorized to do business or acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

Dated	3-27	, 2019	Signature	& / The
				Grantor or Agent
	90			OFFICIAL SEAL TAMMY VOGELE RY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS OMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/18/20
Subscribe	ed and sworn to bef	fore me	*****	
this <u>27</u>	day of March	, 2019	Notary Pub	olic Januay Voyele
of Benefic authorized business of	cial Interest in a I to do business or or acquire and holo	land trust is are either acquire and hold title to real estate in	her a natural, title to real e Illinois, or ot	of the Grantee shown on the deed or Assignment an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation state in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do her entity recognized as a person or persons and under the laws of the State of Illinois.
Dated	3-27	, 2019	Signature	Grantee of Agent
Subscribed	d and sworn to bef	ore me		1/0-
this <u>77</u>	day of <u>March</u>	, 2019.	Notary Pub	OFFICIAL SEAL TAMMY VOGELE PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MMISSION EXPIRES: 10/18/20
NOTE: Ar	ny person who kno	wingly submits a fals		oncerning the identity of a grantee shall be guilty

of a Class C misdemeanor for the first offence and of a Class A misdemeanor for subsequent offenses.